and other expenses.  However, because Staff could not verify the accuracy or

reasonableness of those expenses due to documentation problems, and because they

were not critical to determining the need for Crittenden-Livingston’s proposed rate

increase, they were not included as pro forma expenses in Attachment A.

Eddie Beavers is responsible for all revenue adjustments and the calculation of

the proposed rates, as discussed in Attachment B of this report.  Jack Kaninberg is

responsible for the determination of the revenue requirement.  Based on Staff’s

verification of certain pro forma expenses as shown in Attachment A, Staff recommends

approval of Crittenden Livingston’s proposed revenue increase of $517,792.

Staff Report
Case No. 2005-00355

Signatures

_______________________________
Prepared by: Jack Kaninberg
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

_______________________________
Prepared by: Eddie Beavers
Rate Analyst, Communications, Water,
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

Attachment A

Staff Report Case No. 2005-00355

CRITTENDEN-LIVINGSTON’S PRO FORMA, WITH ADJUSTMENTS BY STAFF

Account Adjusted
2004

Proposed
Adjustments

Retail Water Sales $1,063,937 0 $1,063,937
Wholesale Water Sales $400,995 $400,995
Forfeited Discounts $24,806 $24,806
Misc. Service Revenues $23,755 $23,755
Interest Income $8,229 $8,229
Tot. Operating Revenues $1,521,722 0 $1,521,722

Employee Salaries $308,840 $15,442 $324,282
Employee Benefits $52,393 0 $52,393
Purchased Water $2,509 ($2,509) 0
Purchased Power $75,404 0 $75,404
Chemicals $77,051 ($28,311) $48,740
Materials/Supplies $15,327 ($15,327) 0
Contractual Services $126,124 ($113,610) $12,514
Insurance –Gen. Liability $53,291 ($20,911) $32,380
Insurance-Other $12,235 ($12,235) 0
Advertising $2,143 ($2,143) 0
Bad Debt Expense $1,606 ($1,606) 0
Misc. Exp. $70,306 ($70,306) 0
Tot. Water Util. Exp. $797,229 ($251,516) $545,713
Depreciation Exp. $369,820 $71,753 $441,573
Amortization Expense $5,278 0 $5,278
Taxes Other Than Income $69,217 ($44,410) $24,807
Util. Operating Expense $1,241,544 ($224,173) $1,017,371
Utility Operating Income $280,178 $224,173 $504,351

Operating Expenses $1,241,544 ($224,173) $1,017,371
Principal $317,676 $1,026,773
Interest Expense $577,340
Debt Service Coverage $179,003 $
Revenue Requirement $2,315,563 $ $2,044,144
Less: Operating Revenues $1,521,722 0 $1,521,722
Increase Justified $793,841 $ $522,422
Increase Requested $517,792 Increase

Recommended
$517,792

Attachment B
Staff Report Case No. 2005-00355

Rate Making Discussion

Field Review: Staff conducted a field review and discussions with Carryn Lee of

The Kentucky Rural Water Association.  Ms. Lee is responsible for the Cost of Service

Study filed in Crittenden-Livingston’s application.  Ms. Lee provided depreciation

allocations based on ten percent of the total depreciation that could be sought by the

utility.  Staff accepts Ms. Lee’s calculations and methodology of the plant and

depreciation allocations that were filed in Crittenden-Livingston’s application.